                                                                                                                                                             rev. 05
1
      INSTALLATION AND USE MANUAL RELAX SEAT SYSTEM PREMIUM
CTA thanks you for choosing one of its products. The Relax Seat System that you have purchased has been designed and developed with
extreme care to better respond to its functions in terms of practicality and safety: we therefore invite you to follow the indications supplied
with as much care.
P/N Description
9AC0096002C01 Relax Seat System with remote control

12
Remote control technical parameters
Remote control frequency 433,92 Mhz codification HCS
Free air flow 15 Mt
Remote control battery 3 VDC (Lithium Battery CR2032)
                                                                                                                                                             rev. 05
6
In the system there is a fuse to protect the downstream system, so in case of overload or mechanical block, or short circuit the fuse will
break: in that case, please replace it with one bearing the same technical features (8Amp fuse barrel 250V 5x20 fast).
N.B. the control unit is also equipped with a resettable fuse that intervenes in the case of a mechanical block to protect the engine, to
prevent this from “burning”. Therefore, you will have to wait at least 12 seconds before you can move the device again.
ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS
ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR
1 Red Wire = + 12 VDC
2 Purple wire = D+ (positive signal)
3 not connected
4 Black wire = GND
5 not connected
6 not connected
 * POWER THE DEVICE ONLY WITH A 12 V BATTERY.   UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL A DIFFERENT POWER SUPPLY BE USED
Only for possible tests of operation, the technician in the installation phase can bypass the D+ function, connecting the purple wire 2 of
the D+ to the red wire 1 of the positive. PAY ATTENTION to execute the wiring process as expected in the correct operation of the D+.
1 - Electrical connector with  + / - / D+
2 - Remote control connector with cable
3 - Remote control programming button
4 - Programming led /power confirmation
5 - Motor connector
6 - Micro connector
     The remote control comes programmed.
The remote control sends the command a fraction of a second after applying a slight pressure on one of the buttons.
In case of new programming of the remote control, follow the following steps:
1 - Power the device
2 - Press the programming button "3" of the control unit until the red LED starts flashing.
3 - Press one of the remote control buttons until the LED is switched off
1 2 3
4
5
6
                                                                                                                                                             rev. 05
7
MANUAL UNBLOCKING
MAUNAL RELEASE PROCEDURE IN CASE OF POWER FAILURE:
1 - Locate the position of the removable plug.
2- Remove the plug (to be reset after power failure has been
resolved).
3 - Close the mechanism by pushing it manually at the end of the
stroke.
4- Restore to the original position as soon as possible.
Through the QR Code below you can directly access the site where you will find information about the product and an indicative video to
see the assembly phases.